Novatek-Electro TR-101 Documentation
2026-03-30
1
Table of Contents
1. Novatek-Electro TR-101
2. TR-101 Operating Manual

* Parameter available only for reading
** Remote access to computer is forbidden
Sensor Type Codes
Code Sensor Code Sensor Code Sensor
0 Pt50 6 Ni100 12 Pt’500
1 Pt100 7 Ni120 13 Pt’1000
2 Pt500 8 Ni500 14 Cu’50
3 Pt1000 9 Ni1000 15 Cu’100
Novatek-Electro TR-101 Documentation
26
Code Sensor Code Sensor Code Sensor
4 Cu50 10 Pt’50 16 PTC1000
5 Cu100 11 Pt’100
PID Coefficients
Commercial units of PID coefficients are settled as a result of following object characteristic:
The heating is performed from 0°C to 100°C
Rate of heating is 1°C per minute
Yield of rated temperature takes place by 70% of power heating in such a way excess of power is 30%
7.1.2 Viewing Parameters
To view parameters, press MENU key once, the display will show parameter 1 from Table 7.1. Scroll parameters with ▲▼,
parameter view – press key ENTER, passage back to menu – press key MENU.
7.1.3 Editing Parameters
To edit parameters, press and hold MENU key for 7 seconds, at that:
1. If a password had been set up, enter it. Use ▲▼ keys to change current position, use ENTER key to move to nExt
position, use MENU key to confirm the password. Cancel password prompt – if no key has been pressed during 20
sec the TR-101 device returns to the initial state.
2. If the entered password is correct, the “Setting mode” LED will light (Figure 3.2, item 8), and the display will present
the first parameter from Table 7.1.
3. If the password entered is incorrect, the TR-101 will return to its initial state.
4. If PAS has been set to “0”, password prompt will not be activated. “Setting mode” LED will light (Figure 3.2, item 8),
and the display will present the first parameter from Table 7.1.
Use ▲▼ keys to toggle parameters, use ENTER key to store parameter and return to menu, to return to menu without
storing parameter, press MENU key. If no key is pressed during 20 sec the device goes into the initial state.
7.1.4 Reset to Factory Settings
Method 1: In the parameter edit mode (p. 7.1.3) set rSt parameter to 1 and press ENTER key, after that, the device will
perform resetting to default factory set parameters. Password will not be reset in this case.
Method 2: Energize the device while pressing down ▲▼ keys and hold them pressed for over 2 seconds, at that the
display will show nAU message; release the keys. De-energize the device. All factory settings including the password have
been restored (password is off).
7.2 Programming Sequence
7.2.1 Setting Up Measurement Entry Parameters
Novatek-Electro TR-101 Documentation
27
7.2.1.1 Enter the Ct1 (Ct2, Ct3, Ct4) parameter value in accordance with the sensor type (Table 1, Table 7.1).
7.2.1.2 Measurement Characteristic Adjustment
The measurement adjustment procedure performed by the device is described in paragraph 3.2.3. The device performs
measurement adjustment after the necessary values for parameters Sh – sensor measurement characteristic shift and KU
– sensor measurement characteristic slope, have been set.
Sh parameter can be modified within boundaries from -50 to +50 °C
KU parameter can be modified within boundaries from 0.50 to 2.00
Note